STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, COUNTY OF TRANSYLVANIA.

342 609

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, the undersigned, being all the owners of property in a development known as Panther Ridge I do hereby mutually agree and covenant to and with all other persons, firms or corporations now owning or hereafter acquiring any property in said development located in Eastatoe Township, Transylvania County, North Carolina.

That the said property hereinabove described is hereby subject to the restrictions as to the use thereof running with the said property by whomsoever owned, to-wit:

RESIDENTIAL AREA COVENANTS

- A-1. LAND, USE AND BUILDING TYPE: No lot shall be used except for residential purposes. This provision shall not be construed so as to prevent the residents or occupants of the dwelling located on the lot from engaging in a home occupation. Home occupation shall be defined as any use carried on by the residents or occupants of the dwelling, which use is clearly incidental and secondary to the use of the dwelling for residential purposes and which does not change the character thereof. No building shall be erected, altered, placed or permitted to remain on any lot other than one detached, single-family dwelling, not to exceed two and one-half stories in height, and a private garage. However, it is specifically understood and agreed that there may be constructed on any lot having an area of one acre or more a guest house or houses, in addition to the private dwelling. The guest houses shall have the same minimum standards as are provided in paragraphs A-2 and A-3 below.
- A-2. <u>DWELLING</u>, <u>QUALITY AND SIZE</u>: No dwelling shall be permitted on any lot unless the same shall meet the following minimum standards. The ground floor of the main structure, exclusive of one story open porches and garages, shall be not less than seven hundred fifty (750) square feet.
- A-3. LOT WIDTH AND AREA: No dwelling shall be erected or placed on any lot having an area of less than twenty thousand (20,000) square feet.
- A-4. $\underline{\text{EASEMENTS:}}$ Power line easements and other utility easements shall be located along the existing roads on the property.
- A-5. NO noxious or offensive activity shall be carried on upon any lot, nor shall anything be done thereon which may be or become any annoyance or nuisance to the neighborhood.
- character, trailer, tent, shack, or other outbuilding shall be used on any lot at any time as a residence, either temporary or permanently, except that a recreational vehicle, which has water and sewer attached, may be occupied by the lot owner for a period of up to twelve months while a house is under construction on the lot.
- A-7. <u>SIGNS:</u> No sign of any kind shall be displayed to the public view on any lot except one professional sign of not more than one square foot, one sign of not more than five square feet advertising the property for sale or rent, or signs used by a

builder to advertise the property during the construction and sales period.

- A-8. LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY: No animals, livestock or poultry of any kind shall be raised, bred or kept on any lot, except that dogs, cats or other household pets may be kept on any lot, and large animals, such as horses and cows, may be kept, provided that they are kept under fence, and provided further that no more than one large animal per fenced acre of pasture land shall be kept on the premises. Non-Commercial ownership of not more than twenty-four (24) chickens in a fenced area, not visible from the road, is permitted.
- A-9. GARBAGE AND REFUSE DISPOSAL: No lot shall be used or maintained for a garbage dumping ground for rubbish. Trash, garbage or other waste shall not be kept except in sanitary containers. Equipment for the storage or disposal of such material shall be kept in a clean and sanitary condition. No burning is permitted, except that leaves, limbs, grass, etc. may be burned, if a burning permit has been obtained from appropriate governmental agency.

HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION

- B-1. TERM: These covenants are to run with the land and shall be binding on all parties and all persons claiming under them for a period of ten (10) years from the date these covenants are recorded, after which time said covenants shall be automatically extended for successive periods ten (10) years unless an instrument signed by two-thirds (2/3) of the then owners of the lots has been recorded, agreeing to change said covenants in whole or in part.
- B-2. ENFORCEMENT: Enforcement shall be by proceedings at law or in equity against any person or persons violating or attempting to violate any covenant either to restrain violation or to recover damages.
- B-3. <u>SEVERABILITY:</u> Invalidation of any one of these covenants by judgment or court order shall in no wise affect any of the other provisions which shall remain in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals, this the $\frac{5th}{}$ day of $\frac{MARCH}{}$, 1991.

Frank Rhett Sanders	✓(SEAL)
Virginia I. Sanders	(SEAL)
C. Stuart Patterson	(SEAL)
Anne E. Patterson	_(SEAL)
J. Gaynor Phillips	(SEAL)
Mary of Phillips	(SEAL)
Betty Veach	_(SEAL)

State of North Carolina County of Transylvania	John D. Love (SEAL)
I, Julie C . Snipes, a Notary Public of said State and County, do hereby certify that JOHN D. LOVE and MARY	Molly Py Love (SEAL)
P. LOVE, personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument.	Lynwood Perez (SEAL)
itness my hand and seal, this he 30 4 day of March, 1991	Marjorie Perez (SEAL)
My Commission Expires:	William C. Plowden (SEAL)
-70/D	Ruth W. Plowden (SEAL)
	Robert William Sawyer (SEAL)
	T. Sandra Sawyer (SEAL)
· .	Gordon K. Reed (SEAL)
	Muriam C. Reed (SEAL)

and wife, VIRGINIA T. SANDERS, personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal, this the 30 day of March, 1991.

Julie (Soupia Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 3/8/93

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, COUNTY OF TRANSYLVANIA.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, COUNTY OF GREENVILLE.
I, Mika Jean Crumley, a Notary Public of
Said State Ward Commity, do hereby cartify that C. smilling pages of
and wife, ANNE E. PATTERSON, personally appeared before me this
day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing the constant
instrument.
of Warrian Seal, this the 277 day,
Mu D
Mya Jean Crumber Novary Public
My Commission Expires: January 31 1993.
STATE OF SQUTH CAROLINA,
COUNTY OF NEW DEREN
1, Julie URaland, a Notary Public of
a Notary Public of
State and County, do hereby certify that J. GAYNOR PHILLIPS
and wife, MARY O. PHILLIPS, personally appeared before me this day, and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing
instrument.
of MARCH, 19 1.
Nulse U. Dolana
Notary Public
Mr. Gamelanda B. 1 1-21 90
My Commission Expires: $1-31-99$.
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, COUNTY OF GREENVILLE.
I, Becky C. Link, a Notary Public of said State and County, do hereby certify that BETTY VEACH (Widow)
said State and County, do hereby certify that BETTY VEACH (Widow)
Personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due
execution of the foregoing instrument
witness my hand and Notarial Seal, this the // day of hay, 1991.
11 <u>991</u> .
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 12098
TY COMMESSION EXPLICACE '/ JOYY

I, Siana L. Joule, a Notary Public of said State and County, do hereby certify that LYNWOOD PEREZ and wife, MARJORIE PEREZ, personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal, this the 5th day of March, 1991.
My Commission Expires: Notary Public Notary Public State of Florida at Large My Commission Expires: September 23, 1994
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, COUNTY OF Llarendon. I, Mile S. Jackson , a Notary Public of said State and County, do hereby certify that WILLIAM C. PLOWDEN and wife, RUTH W. PLOWDEN, personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument. WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal, this the 13 day of 1911. My Commission Expires: 9-22-98.

342 - 624

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, COUNTY OF TRANSYLVANIA.

I, , a Notary Public of said State and County, do hereby certify that ROBERT WILLIAM SAWYER and wife, T. SANDRA SAWYER, personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument.

instrument.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal, this the 30 day

of Moscle , 199/.

Julio C. Sicos Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 3/8/2

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, COUNTY OF Hinds

I, Alicia . Pithau , a Notary Public of said State and County, do hereby certify that GORDON K. REED and wife, MIRIAM C. REED, personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal, this the day of 1991

____, 19<u>**9**</u>].

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires March 25, 1992

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, COUNTY OF TRANSYLVANIA. The foregoing certificate(s) of a fear Commerce full Notary (ies) Public, is/are certified to be correct. instrument was presented for registration and recorded in this office in Book 342, page 609. day of M. _, 19<u>9/_</u>_, at o.clock Register of Deeds

Leon M. Nagge for Deputy Register of Deeds

JKS16

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, COUNTY OF TRANSYLVANIA.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, the undersigned, being all the owners of property in a development known as Panther Ridge I do hereby mutually agree and covenant to and with all other persons, firms or corporations now owning or hereafter acquiring any property in said development located in Eastatoe Township, Transylvania County, North Carolina.

That the said property hereinabove described is hereby subject to the restrictions as to the use thereof running with the said property by whomsoever owned, to-wit:

RESIDENTIAL AREA COVENANTS

- A-1. LAND. USE AND BUILDING TYPE: No lot shall be used except for residential purposes. This provision shall not be construed so as to prevent the residents or occupants of the dwelling located on the lot from engaging in a home occupation. Home occupation shall be defined as any use carried on by the residents or occupants of the dwelling, which use is clearly incidental and secondary to the use of the dwelling for residential purposes and which does not change the character thereof. No building shall be erected, altered, placed or permitted to remain on any lot other than one detached, single-family dwelling, not to exceed two and one-half stories in height, and a private garage. However, it is specifically understood and agreed that there may be constructed on any lot having an area of one acre or more a guest house or houses, in addition to the private dwelling. The guest houses shall have the same minimum standards as are provided in paragraphs A-2 and A-3 below. Workshops, picnic shelters, barns, pens, and other structures must be approved in writing by the Executive Committee prior to placement on property.
- A-2. <u>DWELLING. QUALITY AND SIZE</u>: No dwelling shall be permitted on any lot unless the same shall meet the minimum standard of seven hundred fifty (750) square feet under roof. Modular homes or prefabricated homes must first be approved in writing by the Executive Committee. Guest houses of less square footage must be approved in writing prior to placement on the property by the Executive Committee.
- A-3. <u>LOT WIDTH AND AREA:</u> No dwelling shall be erected or placed on any lot having an area of less than twenty thousand (20,000) square feet.
- A-4. <u>EASEMENTS:</u> Power line easements and other utility easements shall be located along the existing roads on the property.
- A-5. <u>NUISANCES</u>: No noxious or offensive activity shall be carried on upon any lot, nor shall anything be done thereon which may be or become any annoyance or nuisance to the neighborhood.
- A-6. <u>TEMPORARY STRUCTURES</u>: No structure of a temporary character, trailer, tent, shack, or other outbuilding shall be used on any lot at any time as a residence, either temporary or permanently, except that a recreational vehicle, which has water and sewer attached, may be occupied by the lot owner for a period of up to twelve months while a house is under construction on the lot.
- A-7. <u>SIGNS</u>: No sign of any kind shall be displayed to the public view on any lot except one professional sign of not more than one square foot, one sign of not more than five square feet advertising the property for sale or rent, or signs used by a builder to advertise the property during the construction and sales period.

- A-8. <u>PETS, LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY:</u> Pets, livestock and poultry must be kept in such a way as not to be a nuisance or danger. Larger animals, such as horses or cows, must be kept under fence, and no more than one large animal per fenced acre of pasture land is permitted.
- A-9. GARBAGE AND REFUSE DISPOSAL: No lot shall be used or maintained for a garbage dumping ground for rubbish. Trash, garbage or other waste shall not be kept except in sanitary containers. Equipment for the storage or disposal of such material shall be kept in a clean and sanitary condition. No burning is permitted, except that leaves, limbs, grass, etc. may be burned, if a burning permit has been obtained from appropriate governmental agency.
- A-10. EXCEPTIONS TO THESE COVENANTS: Any deviation from any of the above covenants and restrictions must receive prior approval in writing from the Executive Committee.

HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION

- B-1. <u>THE ASSOCIATION</u>: The Home Owners Association shall be made up of the owner or owners of property in the Panther Ridge I development whose names appear on the property deed or deeds
- B-2. <u>EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE:</u> The Executive Committee shall be made up of the duly clected officers of the Home Owners Association. Any decisions of the Executive Committee may be changed or reversed by a simple majority vote of the Association.
- B-3. <u>TERM OF COVENANTS</u>: These covenants are to run with the land and shall be binding on all parties and all persons claiming under them for a period of ten (10) years from the date these covenants are recorded, after which time said covenants shall be automatically extended for successive periods of ten (10) years unless an instrument signed by two-thirds (2/3) of the then owners of the lots has been recorded, agreeing to change said covenants in whole or in part.
- B-4. <u>ENFORCEMENT</u>: Enforcement shall be by proceedings at law or in equity against any person or persons violating or attempting to violate any covenant either to restrain violation or to recover damages.
- B-5. <u>SEVERABILITY</u>: Invalidation of any one of these covenants by judgment or court order shall in no wise affect any of the other provisions which shall remain in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals,

this the 21 day of	Nov. , 1996.	
SEAJ-STAMP	John D. Love (State) South Carolina (County) County I, a Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certif appeared before me this day and acknowledged the ex	ly that John D. Love personally ecution of the foregoing instrument.
Secret State of the Secret	Witness my hand and official stamp or seal, this 21 day My Commission expires: My Commission Expires May 4, 2002	V.D. NOV , 1996.
DSEAL STAMP	Molly P. Love (State) South CArolina (County)	(SEAL)
	I, a Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certif appeared before me this day and acknowledged the ex Witness my hand and official stamp or seal, this 21 day My Commission expires Commission Expires May 4, 2002	fy that Molly P. Love personally ecution of the foregoing instrument.

	Jane Chan	(SEAL)
- Person & Managing	Lynn Perez.	
SPMESTAMPOOLE	(State) + Orida (County) ()	
LIC Bonded By Service	a Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certify the appeared before me this day and acknowledged the executive and the state of the county and acknowledged the executive and the state of the county and acknowledged the executive acknowledged acknowledged the executive acknowledged t	at Lyan Perez personally tion of the foregoins instrument
	Willess my hand and official action of seal, this (\sqrt{r}, \sqrt{r}) day of	Decembre 1996.
A Pencasily Known [] 600	My Commission expires: 9-23-18 Diax	a & Soule Notary Public
	- 0	
The state of the s	Lanes Haynor Phil	(SEAL)
annes.	James Gaynor Phillips	(OLIAL)
SEAL-STAMP	(State) South Carolina (County)	reanille
	I, a Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certify that	James Gaynor Phillips personally
1201415	Witness my hand and official stamp or seal, this 12 day of	100 Ceauton 1996.
Orthur.	My Commission expires 14 Commission Commission	Notary Public
"Collandor"	\$ 16 mm	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
A State of the sta	\mathcal{M} . \mathcal{M}	
	Thank Olson Theele	<u>∼</u> (SEAL)
100 E. VC	Mary Olson Phillips	100
SEALSTAMP	(State) OUT (County) (O I, a Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certify the	
	appeared before me this day and acknowledged the execut	
30 O T	Winness my hand and official stamp or seal, this 2 7 day of	De cember 1996
	My Commission expires:	ICCA A Matter Public
The state of the s		
	William College Co	
	William C. Plowden, Jr.	(SFAL)
SEAL STAMP		MRENDON
C.C.	I, a Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, cert	
ROB LIVE SE	personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged	
	Witness my hand and official stamp or seal, this // day of	JHN , 1997.
M. C.Bone	My Commission expires: 9-22-99	1. Packaged Notary Public
		\(\) \\ \
ALL CO	0-010.	
	But to Planden	(SEAL)
SINOTARY	Ruth W. Plowden	11 necessary
*SEAL-STAMP	(State) <u>Puttly (MRM///)</u> (County) <u><</u> I, ε Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certify the	LAICEHDON
PUBLICAST	appeared before me this day and acknowledged the executi	
9. 6/1	Witness my hand and official stamp or seal, this ///day of	-117N 19 27
The state of the s	My Commission expires: 4-22-98 Descrip	Nolary Public
	Frank Atith Law	des (SEAL)
•	Frank Rhett-Sanders	(SEAL)
SEAL-STAMP		RANSY LUANTA
	I, a Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certify the	at Frank Rhett Sanders personally 1, 10 1
	appeared before me this day and acknowledged the executivitiess my hand and official stamp or seal, this 24 day of	ion of the foregoing instrument.
	My Commission expires Tandary 24, 1999 Latty	
		-) Standard
	Land Some	
	Vergenia d. Danlers	(SEAL)
	Virginia T. Sanders	det a. 2
SEAL-STAMP	(State) NORTH CHROLINA (County) TR	ENSYLVANTA SUNVEYE
	I, a Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certify the appeared before me this day and acknowledged the execution	on of the foregoing instrument.
	Witness my hand and official stamp or seal, this 24 day of	FEBRUARY, 1997 ESON 1991
	My Commission expires LANUARY 21c, 1999 Latty	H. Kance Notary Public 000
	$\sim v$	ESTA SATOR
•	Page 3 of 4	The second of the

			000410	600497
William William			1	()()()
I'M KIM GREET	マ /	150	- X/0, 2/11.	∽ (SEAL)
Troin wind		Dubort H	m. Sawyer	(SEAL)
THE STARY OF	(Sinia) Alcerta			
P. Pun. C Z	La Notary Public of	the County and State afore	esid certify that Robert	Wm Sauver personally
EST PUBLICATE	appeared before in	e this day and acknowled	lged the execution of the	ie foregoing instrument
The state of the s	Witness my hand an	e this day and acknowled ad official stamp or scal, th	is 3 day of Jebro	May 1977.
ANIA COULT	My Commission exp	ires: <u>9-14-97</u>	D. Tuy	Sees Notary Public .
KIM GREAT				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
THO KIND TERMINE		1 8. ,		
S OTAN		Sandra	Sawylr Sanyer	(SEAL)
HOINRY OF		T. Sandrá	Sawyer //	•
AN MAING S	(State) North (urolina ((County) Transy	wenis
, O2 .	I, a Notary Public o	f the County and State afor	presaid, certify that T. S.	andra Sawver personally
The state of the s	Witness my hand an	e this day and acknowled d official stamp or seal, th	is 3 = day of I house	see .19 97.
WALCO WA	My Commission exp	ine: 4-14-97	DA	Wolary Fublic
			2/11/	very
with the second	Ć.	1 .	00	
Series .		nalite	A less	(SEAL)
3 6 01		Elizabeth I	3. Veach	•
SEAL STAMP	(State) South	Carolina ((County) Green	relie,
2. C 500		f the County and State afor	resaid, certify that Eliza	beth B. Veach personally
All Care To be	appeared before me	this day and acknowled	ged the execution of the	e foregoing instrument
7.7	My Connission expi	d official stump or seal, thi	OF CITE STATE	Manbus Notary Public
Manner	Tory Containment Cap		The Carre	<u> </u>
A Continue)		
The Contract of the Contract o	To the state of th	ith R. Will	/ *	4000 A 4 5 5
18 37 3 12 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		Ti d D	. Williams	(SEAL)
	21:	4		Rul
SEAL-STAMP ES	(State) 7 10	the County and State afore	County) July	
18/2/2/2/		this day and acknowled		
The second of the second	Witness my hand are	d official stamp or scal, thi	s 17 day of Athan	UNL 19 97
William State	My Commission expi	res: 4/2//4/	Med Am Du	Nolary Public
			Laury 10-1-11	7
Age was being all makes a paper to	А			
	l'aril	1. William	10)	(SEAL)
in the state of th		· Carol P. W	illiams -	-7
SPALSFALLE OF	(State) Hotel		County) Jalm	DEach:
		the County and State afore		
		this day and acknowled; to flicial stamp or spal, this		
主线 化工工发放机	My Commission expir	res: 14/2//4/		What Notary Public
The state of the s		7/	Zandy J	
and the second				
Territoria established				
	_			a .
The ficregoing Certificate(s)	of Larry W. Brown	4 Dana L. Soule, An	ENDED Cannon,	Kebeccal Moore,
17ta 51	balance sch. Ka	the Colones	Wind toward K	+ 21 mm
	ansonary na	thy G. Lance, I	A PWD (OCCUPIL) D	ti Palmer Gambrell,
	Ann Cowhu			
is certified to be correct. This		certificate are duly register	red at the datand time a	nd in the Book and Page
shown on the first page herec			4	
- Vidu d. Ed	1 down	VEGISTER OF DEEDS F	or houselean	LA COUNTY
- Air la sa	1 Jane		0	
By CATALL IV.	CHAON -		Deputy/Assistant-Reg	ister of Deeds.
C ⁻	G		01	1.1-
		Filed for registra	ation on the $\frac{34}{}$ day	
		1997 at 130		registered and
		verified on the	USV 01	
		in Book No. 4	11-7	494
		in Book No. 4	of page	494 10
		_\/icKi	of page	494 Popularia County
		_\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	of page	
		_\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	of page of Deeds, Transylv	494 enia County ey, Septety

The state of the s

.